Article 5 of the Agreement shall be EUR two million one hundred thousand (2 100 

000) for the whole duration of this Protocol. 

2. This total financial contribution shall comprise two dissociated elements: 

(a) an annual amount for access to the Cook Islands' fishery areas of EUR three 

hundred and fifty thousand (350 000) per year, and 

(b) a specific annual amount of EUR three hundred and fifty thousand (350 000) 

for the support and implementation of the Cook Islands' sectoral fisheries 

policy and maritime policy. 

3. For the amount referred in paragraph 2(a) the Cook Islands shall make available to 

Union Vessels at least 100 fishing days in the Cook Islands' fishing areas.

[...]

Section 2, without the requirement of a new advance payment. 

Section 5 

Fishing authorisation conditions – fees and advance payments 

1.  A fishing authorisation shall be issued once the following amounts have been paid per 

Union vessel to the Cook Islands:  

(a) an annual advance payment fee of EUR one hundred twelve thousand and five 

hundred (112 500) which shall give the right to the fishing vessel to fish for 

twenty-five (25) days within the Cook Islands' fishing areas. 

(b) a special annual contribution for fishing authorisation of the amount of EUR 

thirty-eight thousand five-hundred (38 500). 

2.  If available, shipowners may purchase additional fishing days to those purchased under 

paragraph 1(a) upon request by the Union competent authority to the Cook Islands authorities. 

The prices to be paid by the shipowners for the additional days shall be of EUR eight